17 of 44Subject to change without notice OC15269 REV F
B4c Installation
• Prepare the steering cylinder
i) Use the helm to extend the steering
cylinder to full hard over as shown in
Fig B19 (it may be necessary to run

(‘a’ dimension + ‘b’ dimension) – 4in for a 90º bend
Round up the result to the nearest full foot size and then refer to section D1 for the
appropriate custom cable order code.
33 of 44Subject to change without notice OC15269 REV F
6in (150mm)
minimum radius
‘B’ Dimension ‘A’ Dimension
Midstroke
Fig B44 - Preferred cable routing
b9 connecting steering cable to drive
Either port can be use for the steering cable entry - select the most convenient for
the installation.
i)  Remove the lock bolts, nuts and
washers from both ports (Fig B45).
ii)  Insert the steering cable into the drive
port. Using moderate force, guide the
inner cable around the driving hub
and out of the opposite port.
iii) Push the steering cable jacket into
the port until the retaining collar butts
against the drive housing (Fig B46).
If required, the cable can be “driven”
into the drive by powering up the
clutch and drive.
iv) Insert the lock bolt to hold the cable in place.
v) If undue force is required to insert the cable, this may be caused by the end
of the inner cable fouling the outer face of the nylon guide.  If this is the case,
remove the cable and inspect for sharp edges.  If possible, twist the cable so
that the sharp edge is towards the inside of the radius, or use a file or burr
type tool to remove the sharp edges.
vi) Fit the spent cable tube to the opposite port and insert the lock bolt.
vii) Fit washers & nuts to both lock bolts, tighten & torque to 40-45in-lbs (4Nm).
34 of 44Subject to change without notice OC15269 REV F
Fig B45 - Remove cable locking bolts
Steering cable
outer jacket
Retaining
collar Spent
cable tube
Fig B46 - Fitting steering cable and spent cable tube
b10 rudder Feedback unit (rFb) installation & calibration
Most autopilots require a rudder feedback device which is usually attached directly
to the rudder - this complicates installation in certain applications, particularly with
sterndrive and outboard engined boats. They are often exposed to the elements
and prone to damage due to
their location.
The optional Rudder Feedback
Unit is a simple solution which
attaches directly to the drive unit
itself and is calibrated using a
simple procedure.
A range of Rudder Feedback
units are available which are
compatible with most popular
autopilot systems (Fig B47).
B10a Universal RFB Setup
If a dedicated RFB is not available for a brand of autopilot, the OC15SUK27
Universal RFB should be suitable.  This module is configured to the particular
autopilot using DIP switch settings:
35 of 44Subject to change without notice OC15269 REV F
order code autopilot resistor
OC15SUK27A COMNAV, SI-TEx 4k
OC15SUK27B RAYMARINE 5k
OC15SUK27D SIMRAD 3k
OC15SUK27E
FURUNO, TMQ,
NAVMAN, GARMIN,
COURSEMASTER,
SI-TEx SP110
1k
Fig B47 - Rudder feedback compatibility
autopilot dipswitcH resistor**
FURUNO, TMQ,
NAVMAN, GARMIN,
COURSEMASTER,
SI-TEx SP110
1k
RAYMARINE 5k
SIMRAD* 3k
COMNAV, SI-TEx 4k
* Simrad autopilots also require Signal Conversion Module OC15SUK83
** Fixed resistance measured between black and white wire .  Resistance
between white and black wire is variable
DIP Switch
Fig B48 - Universal RFB DIP Switch Settings
36 of 44Subject to change without notice OC15269 REV F
B10b Calibration and Installation
The calibration routine should be performed after the drive unit has been fitted to the